POWER
FACTOR
CORRECTION
There phase
power factor
correction capacitors
and accessories
UNI EN 29001 (ISO 9001)

voltage across them will be higher than the nominal voltage when
they have a reactor in series.
Discharging
Capacitors must be discharged in 3 minutes to 75V or less.There
shall be no switch, fuse or anyother isolating device between the
capacitor unit and the discharging device. ICAR supplies capacitor
discharge resistors to all series.
4.1 GENERAL DESCRIPTION
6
4. CRTE POWER CAPACITORS
ORDER CODE Q Q C In H D
POWER POWER Capacity Current Heigh diameter Weight Pcs/box Box Discharge
(kvar) (kvar) (μμF) (A) (mm) (mm) (Kg) dimensions resistor
50 Hz 60 Hz
CRTE07520805040 5 6 3x 33.2 3x 7.2 208 75 1 4 370x370x110 YES
CRTE07520807540 7.5 9 3x 49.7 3x10.8 208 75 1.2 4 370x370x110 YES
CRTE08520810040 10 12 3x 66.3 3x14.4 208 85 1.2 4 370x370x110 YES
CRTE08520812540 12.5 15 3x 82.9 3x18.0 208 85 1.4 4 370x370x110 YES
CRTE10020815040 15 18 3x 99.5 3x21.7 208 100 1.6 4 370x370x110 YES
CRTE10020820040 20 24 3x132.6 3x28.9 208 100 2 3 370x370x131 YES
CRTE11620825040 25 30 3x165.8 3x36.1 208 116 2.4 3 370x370x131 YES
CRTE11620830040 30 36 3x198.9 3x43.3 208 116 2.6 3 370x370x131 YES
ORDER CODE Q Q C In H D
POWER POWER Capacity Current Heigh diameter Weight Pcs/box Box Discharge
(kvar) (kvar) (μμF) (A) (mm) (mm) (Kg) dimensions resistor
50 Hz 60 Hz
CRTE07520805045 5 6 3x 26.2 3x 6.4 208 75 1 4 370x370x110 YES
CRTE07520807545 7.5 9 3x 39.3 3x9.6 208 75 1.2 4 370x370x110 YES
CRTE08520810045 10 12 3x 52.4 3x12.8 208 85 1.2 4 370x370x110 YES
CRTE08520812545 12.5 15 3x 65.5 3x16.0 208 85 1.4 4 370x370x110 YES
CRTE10020815045 15 18 3x 78.6 3x19.2 208 100 1.6 4 370x370x110 YES
CRTE10020820045 20 24 3x104.8 3x25.7 208 100 2 3 370x370x131 YES
CRTE11620825045 25 30 3x131.0 3x32.1 208 116 2.4 3 370x370x131 YES
CRTE11620830045 30 36 3x157.2 3x38.5 208 116 2.6 3 370x370x131 YES
ORDER CODE Q Q C In H D
POWER POWER Capacity Current Heigh diameter Weight Pcs/box Box Discharge
(kvar) (kvar) (μμF) (A) (mm) (mm) (Kg) dimensions resistor
50 Hz 60 Hz
CRTE07520805052 5 6 3x 19.2 3x 5.5 208 75 1 4 370x370x110 YES
CRTE07520807552 7.5 9 3x 28.9 3x 8.2 208 75 1.2 4 370x370x110 YES
CRTE08520810052 10 12 3x 38.5 3x11.0 208 85 1.2 4 370x370x110 YES
CRTE08520812552 12.5 15 3x 48.1 3x13.7 208 85 1.4 4 370x370x110 YES
CRTE10020815052 15 18 3x 57.7 3x16.5 208 100 1.6 4 370x370x110 YES
CRTE10020820052 20 24 3x 77.0 3x22.0 208 100 2 3 370x370x131 YES
CRTE11620825052 25 30 3x 96.2 3x27.5 208 116 2.4 3 370x370x131 YES
CRTE11620830052 30 36 3x115.5 3x33.0 208 116 2.6 3 370x370x131 YES
Vn = 400V(415V)  - Fi = 50Hz
Vn = 450V - Fi 50Hz
Vn = 525V (480V) - Fi 50Hz
MODEL Q Q C In H D
POWER POWER Capacity Current Heigh diameter Weight Pcs/box Box Discharge
(kvar) (kvar) (μμF) (A) (mm) (mm) (Kg) dimensions resistor
50 Hz 60 Hz
CRTE08520806023 5 6 3x 100 3x15.0 208 85 1.2 4 370x370x110 YES
CRTE10020809023 7,5 9 3x 150 3x22.6 208 100 1.6 4 370x370x110 YES
CRTE10020812023 10 12 3x 200 3x30.0 208 100 2 3 370x370x131 YES
CRTE11620815023 12.5 15 3x 250 3x37.6 208 116 2.6 3 370x370x131 YES
Vn = 230V  60 Hz- Fi 50Hz
• Voltage test terminals/case 3000V, 50Hz, 10 seconds
• Dielectric losses < 0.2 W/kvar
• Temperature class -25/D

Voltage 250Vac (<5A)
Tolerance ±5K
Order Code Qc L Irms Material Dimensions Qc Capacitor
at (mH) (A) (AxBxC) Weight at rated rated Capacitance
400V (mm) (Kg) voltage voltage (μμF)
(kvar) (kvar) (V)
46015810 5 5,8 8 copper 205x167x68 7 7,5 450 112,5
46012910 10 2,9 16 copper 205x164x68 8,6 12,5 450 196
46012401 12,5 2,4 19 copper 205x184x68 6 15 450 236
46011451 20 1,45 32 copper 205x184x88 9,5 25 450 393
25 1,22 39 copper 180x180x170 11,6 30 450 471
PRG0030DAB57579 40 0,73 65 aluminium 320x220x110 18 50 450 786
PRG0037DAB57692 50 0,6 78 aluminium 320x220x130 20 60 450 942
Vn = 400V - fi = 215 Hz - f = 50 Hz - p = 5,4%
Vn = 400V - fi = 189 Hz - f = 50 Hz - p = 7%
Order Code Qc L Irms Material Dimensions Qc Capacitor
at (mH) (A) (AxBxC) Weight at rated rated Capacitance
400V (mm) (Kg) voltage voltage (μμF)
(kvar) (kvar) (V)
46016300 5 6,3 19 copper 205x170x115 13,5 7,5 450 112,5
46014200 10 4,2 17 copper 205x181x79 7,7 12,5 450 196
12,5 3,03 21 copper 180x180x150 11 15 450 236
PRG0028DAB57538 20 1,73 40 aluminium 320x220x120 17 25 450 393
PRG0025DAB57568 25 1,572 41 aluminium 320x220x120 17 30 450 471
PRG0056DAB57524 40 0,865 80 aluminium 320x220x145 27 50 450 786
PRG0050DAB57567 50 0,786 79 aluminium 320x220x140 25,5 60 450 942
TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS
11
5. HARMONIC BLOCKING REACTORS
5.2 TECHNICAL DATA SHEETS AND TABLES
Vn = 400V - fi = 140 Hz - f = 50 Hz - p = 12,7%
Order Code Qc L Irms Material Dimensions Qc Capacitor
at (mH) (A) (AxBxC) Weight at rated rated Capacitance
400V (mm) (Kg) voltage voltage (μμF)
(kvar) (kvar) (V)
46021480 5 14,8 9 copper 205x170x78 7,4 7,5 525 87
46017400 10 7,4 18 copper 205x180x113 12,8 15 525 173
46016300 12,5 6,3 19 copper 205x170x113 13,5 20 525 231
PRG0042DAB57551 20 3,7 35 aluminium 320x220x120 21 30 525 345
PRG0047DAB57427 25 3,13 38 aluminium 320x220x120 22 35 525 404
PRG0078DAB57592 40 2,056 63 aluminium 320x220x155 34 60 525 692
PRG0093DAB57418 50 1,57 77 aluminium 380x220x165 37 75 525 865
Order Code Qc L Irms Material Dimensions Qc Capacitor
at (mH) (A) (AxBxC) Weight at rated rated Capacitance
400V (mm) (Kg) voltage voltage (μμF)
(kvar) (kvar) (V)
46016300 5 6,3 19 copper 205x170x115 13,5 6 450 78
46012910 10 2,9 16 copper 205x184x68 8,6 12 450 157
46012600 12,5 2,6 27 copper 205xx184x98 11 15 450 196
46011451 20 1,45 32 copper 205x184x88 9,5 24 450 314
25 1,22 39 copper 180x180x170 13,6 30 450 393
PRG0030DAB57579 40 0,73 65 aluminium 320x220x110 18 54 450 707
PRG0037DAB57692 50 0,6 78 aluminium 320x220x130 20 66 450 864
Vn = 380V - fi = 60 Hz - f = 227 Hz - p = 7%
Order Code Qc L Irms Material Dimensions Qc Capacitor
at (mH) (A) (AxBxC) Weight at rated rated Capacitance
400V (mm) (Kg) voltage voltage (μμF)
(kvar) (kvar) (V)
46015810 5 5,8 8 copper 205x167x68 7 6 450 78
46012600 10 2,6 27 copper 205xx184x98 11 12 450 157
12,5 1,8 26 copper 180x180x130 8 18 450 236
20 1,31 30 copper 180x180x140 9,7 24 450 314
25 1,05 44 copper 180x180x150 11,4 30 450 393
PRG0037DAB57692 40 0,6 78 aluminium 320x220x130 20 54 450 707
PRG0035DAB57693 50 0,45 88 aluminium 320x220x130 19,5 66 450 864
Vn = 400V - fi = 60 Hz - f = 245 Hz - p = 6%
Order Code Qc L Irms Material Dimensions Qc Capacitor
at (mH) (A) (AxBxC) Weight at rated rated Capacitance
400V (mm) (Kg) voltage voltage (μμF)
(kvar) (kvar) (V)
46012100 5 2,1 33 copper 205x180x113 13,3 15 400 249
10 1,04 35 copper 180x180x130 7,9 30 400 497
12,5 0,82 37 copper 180x180x130 8 12 230 602
PRG0037DAB57692 20 0,6 78 aluminium 320x220x130 20 54 400 896
PRG0035DAB57693 25 0,45 88 aluminium 320x220x130 18,5 24 230 1204
PRG0033DAB57694 40 0,273 106 aluminium 320x220x120 18,5 36 230 1806
PRG0043DAB57695 50 0,2 170 aluminium 320x220x135 21,5 48 230 2408
Vn = 230V - fi = 60 Hz - f = 227 Hz - p = 7%
Order Code Qc L Irms Material Dimensions Qc Capacitor
at (mH) (A) (AxBxC) Weight at rated rated Capacitance
400V (mm) (Kg) voltage voltage (μμF)
(kvar) (kvar) (V)
5 1,6 15 copper 180x180x120 5,7 15 400 249
10 0,82 37 copper 180x180x130 8,2 30 400 497
12,5 0,66 36 copper 180x180x120 6,8 12 230 602
PRG0035DAB57693 20 0,45 88 aluminium 320x220x130 19,5 54 400 896
PRG0024DAB57696 25 0,282 86 aluminium 320x220x115 16 24 230 1204
PRG0026DAB57697 40 0,22 106 aluminium 320x220x120 16,5 36 230 1806
PRG0035DAB57698 50 0,167 144 aluminium 320x220x130 19,5 48 230 2408
Vn = 230V - fi = 60 Hz - f = 252 Hz - p = 5,67%
12
5. HARMONIC BLOCKING REACTORS
5.3 RECOMMENDED CONNECTING SCHEME